

**ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MAY 7, 2020**

Case No. 19-1231

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF NEW YORK, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, and  
THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, and  
ANDREW WHEELER, in his official capacity as Administrator of the U.S.  
Environmental Protection Agency,

*Respondents.*

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ACTION BY THE  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
84 Fed. Reg. 56,058 (Oct. 18, 2019)

**PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER-INTERVENORS**

Sean H. Donahue  
Donahue, Goldberg, Weaver & Littleton  
1008 Pennsylvania Avenue SE  
Washington, DC 20003  
(202) 277-7085  
sean@donahuegoldberg.com

Joshua A. Berman  
Sierra Club  
50 F Street N.W., 8th Floor  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 650-6062  
josh.berman@sierraclub.org

*Counsel for Adirondack Council*

*Counsel for Sierra Club*

DATED: March 19, 2020

(additional counsel on next page)

Graham G. McCahan  
Vickie Patton  
Liana James  
Environmental Defense Fund  
2060 Broadway, Suite 300  
Boulder, CO 80302  
(303) 447-7228 (Mr. McCahan)  
(303) 447-7215 (Ms. Patton)  
(303) 447-7209 (Ms. James)  
gmccahan@edf.org  
vpatton@edf.org  
ljames@edf.org

*Counsel for Environmental Defense Fund*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES .....	i
A. Parties and Amici.....	i
B. Ruling Under Review .....	i
C. Related Cases .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
GLOSSARY.....	vii
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. New York’s Petition Advances Beyond Step 1 for the 2008 and 2015 Ozone Standards.....	2
A. EPA Found New York’s Petition Satisfies Step 1 for the 2015 Ozone Standard and Industry Intervenors’ Separate Challenge Fails.....	2
B. New York’s Petition Satisfies Step 1 for the 2008 Ozone Standard .....	4
II. EPA’s Denial of New York’s Petition at Step 3 is Incompatible with the Text and Structure of the Clean Air Act as Well as D.C. Circuit Court Precedent .....	5
A. EPA Imposed Obligations on New York that Effectively Turn Any Section 126(b) Petition into a Section 110 Transport Rule in which the Petitioning Jurisdiction Must Perform the Agency’s Work.....	6
B. Short of a Complete Transport Rule, EPA Has Arbitrarily Failed to Articulate What a State or Political Subdivision Must Establish in Order to Obtain Relief under Section 126.....	7
C. EPA’s Denial of New York’s Petition Unlawfully Conflates Section 126(b) and Section 126(c) of the Clean Air Act.....	10

D. EPA Irrationally and Arbitrarily Imposes Informational Burdens on Petitioning States that They Cannot Meet .....12

E. *New York I*, Properly Read, Does Not Support EPA’s Denial .....13

III. EPA Fails to Confront Evidence of Highly Cost-Effective Emission Reductions from Dozens of Sources in New York’s Petition .....15

IV. Petitioners’ Arguments Regarding *Wisconsin* and *New York II* are Properly Before this Court .....18

CONCLUSION.....21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS .....22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****CASES**

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 135 F.3d 791 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Del. Dept. of Nat. Res. and Envtl. Control v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>Elder v. Holloway</i> , 510 U.S. 510 (1994).....	19
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Regulatory Util. Comm’rs v. ICC</i> , 41 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 781 F. App’x 4 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18, 19
<i>New York v. EPA</i> , 852 F.2d 574 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6, 13, 14, 15
<i>U.S. v. Rapone</i> , 131 F.3d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Wisconsin v. EPA</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	4, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)(I) .....	5, 6
42 U.S.C. § 7426(b). .....	3, 4, 6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7426(c). .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(1)(N).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(5). .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(7)(B). .....	18

**FEDERAL REGISTER ("FED. REG.")**

81 Fed. Reg. 74,504 (Oct. 26, 2016).....	15, 17, 18
84 Fed. Reg. 56,058 (Oct. 18, 2019).....	2, 3, 7, 8, 13

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. 95-294, reprinted in 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1077 (1977). .....	6
Memorandum from Stephen D. Page to Regional Air Division Directors (Oct. 27, 2017) (EPA-HQ-OAR-2018-0170-0025).....	3
